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County Butterfly Recorders 
 

England 
 
Avon 
Bristol Regional Environmental Records Centre 
Blaise Castle House Museum, Henbury Road, Bristol, BS10 7QS 
Email: info@brerc.org.uk 
 
Bedfordshire 
Mr Keith Balmer 
6 Salcombe Road, Bedford, MK40 3BA 
Telephone: 01234 304 741 
Email: keith@balmer.co.uk 
 
Berks, Bucks & Oxon 
Dr Jim Asher 
24 Fettiplace Road, Marcham, Abingdon, Oxon, OX13 6PL 
Telephone: 01865 391727 
Email: butterflynet@btinternet.com 
 
Cambridgeshire 
Edward Pollard 
Email: recorder@cambs-essex-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Cheshire 
Mr Rupert Adams 
15 Woodside Terrace, Northwich, Cheshire, CW9 8DA 
Telephone: 01606 47665 
Email: rupertadams1@sky.com 
 
Cornwall 
Mr Jerry Dennis 
Email: countyrecordercbc@gmail.com 
 
Cumbria 
Cumbria Biodiversity Data Centre 
Tullie House Museum, Castle Street, Carlisle, Cumbria, CA3 8TP 
Telephone: 01228 618717 
Email: recordingofficer@cbdc.org.uk 
 
Derbyshire 
Mr Ken Orpe 
34 Derwent Avenue, Allestree, Derby, DE22 2DQ 
Email: ken@malaga.plus.com 
 
Devon 
Mr Pete Hurst 
36 Woodway Street, Chudleigh, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ13 0JU 
Telephone: 01626 854182  
Email: pete-hurst@outlook.com 
 



 

Page 2 of 9 Updated 17/01/2024 

 
 

Dorset 
Robin George 
Email: rab.george@btinternet.com 
 
Durham 
Stephen Kirtley 
Email: records@northeast-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Essex & East London 
Mr Rob Smith 
165A Warley Hill, Great Warley, Brentwood, Essex, CM13 3AG 
Telephone: 01277 262460 
Email: recorder@cambs-essex-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Gloucestershire 
Mr Chris Wiltshire 
The Brambles, Stinchcombe Hill, Dursley, Gloucestershire, GL11 6AQ 
Telephone: 01453 545509 
Email: butterfly-recorder@gloucestershire-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Greater Manchester 
Mr Peter Hardy 
28 Hyde Grove, Sale, Cheshire, M33 7TE 
Telephone: 0161 9720725 
Email: Pgll@btopenworld.com 
 
Hampshire & Isle of Wight 
Mr Bob Annell 
23 Ashleigh Close, Hythe, Southampton, SO45 3QN 
Telephone: 07853 082 265 
Email: grahants23@gmail.com 
 
Hertfordshire & North London (Middlesex) 
Mr Andrew Wood 
93 Bengeo Street, Hertford, SG14 3EZ 
Telephone: 01992 503571 
Email: zoothorn@ntlworld.com 
 
Huntingdonshire 
Mr Barry Dickerson 
Email: barryineynesbury27@gmail.com 
 
Kent & South-east London 
Interim County Butterfly Recorder: 
Mr John Bangay 
Email: jr.bangay@yahoo.co.uk 
 
Lancashire & Merseyside 
Mr Peter Hardy 
28 Hyde Grove, Sale, Cheshire, M33 7TE 
Telephone: 0161 9720725 
Email: Pgll@btopenworld.com 
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Leicestershire & Rutland 
Mr Richard Jeffery 
10 Cedar Road, Earl Shilton, Leicestershire, LE9 7HE 
Telephone: 01455 845112 
Email: winrich168@btinternet.com 
 
Lincolnshire & Humberside 
Mr John Davison 
161 Warley Road, Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire, DN16 1QX 
Telephone: 01724 338108 
Email: john.davison13@ntlworld.com 
 
Norfolk 
David Prince 
Email: norfolkbutterflyrecorder@outlook.com 
 
Northamptonshire 
Mr David James 
24 Villa Way, Wootton, Northampton, Northants, NN4 6JJ 
Telephone: 07838 113940 
Email: dave.b.james@outlook.com 
 
Northumberland 
Stephen Kirtley 
Email: records@northeast-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Nottinghamshire 
Mr Steve Mathers 
Email: smbutterflies11@gmail.com 
 
Somerset 
Mr Ross Harley 
Email: recorder@somersetbutterflies.org.uk  
 
Suffolk 
Mr James Corton 
Email: Suffolkbutterflyrecorder@gmail.com 
 
Surrey & South London 
Mr Harry Clarke 
70 Norwood Road, Effingham, Leatherhead, Surrey, KT24 5NX 
Telephone: 07773 428 935  
Email: Harry@HarryClarke.me.uk 
 
Sussex 
Mr Paul Johnson 
12 Forest Rise, Crowborough, East Sussex, TN6 2ES 
Email: paul.johnson.1603@hotmail.co.uk 
 
Warwickshire 
Mr Keith Warmington 
30 New Street, Baddesley Ensor, Atherstone, Warwickshire, CV9 2DW 
Telephone: 01827 715873 
Email: keith@warmies.uk 
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West Midlands 
Mr John Tilt 
9 Meadow close, Kington, Flyford Flavell, Worcester, WR7 4DE 
Email: John.tilt2@btopenworld.com 
 
Wiltshire 
Mr Mike Fuller 
6 Methuen Close, Bradford on Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1UQ 
Telephone: 01225 864122 
Email: fullermike@btinternet.com 
 
Yorkshire 
South-East Yorkshire (VC61) 
Mr Sean Clough 
51 Thoresby Street, Hull, HU5 3RA 
Telephone: 01482 448088 
Email: saclough@yahoo.com 
 
North-East Yorkshire (VC 62) 
Mr Dave O'Brien 
42 Pritchett Road, Middlesbrough, TS3 ONG 
Email: d.obrien6@ntlworld.com 
 
South-West Yorkshire (VC 63) 
Steve Mattock 
Email: mattock99@sky.com 
 
Mid-West Yorkshire (VC 64) 
Mr Dave Ramsden 
3 Burnham Court, Wetherby, Leeds, LS22 6XJ 
Telephone: 01937 520919 
Email: dave.ramsden@outlook.com 
 
North-West Yorkshire (VC 65) 
Dr Paul Millard 
Ghyll House, Skyreholme, Skipton, Yorkshire, BD23 6DE 
Telephone: 01756 720490 
Email: butterfly.millard@btinternet.com 
 

 
Isle of Man 

 
Mr Phil Waring 
Email: waring@manx.net 
 

North Wales 
 

 
Anglesey, Caernarvonshire and Merionethshire 
Mr Andrew Graham 
Trawscoed, Llanuwchllyn, Bala, Gwynedd, LL23 7TD 
Telephone: 01678 540370 
Email: angrhm@globalnet.co.uk 
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Denbighshire and Flintshire 
Ms Jan Miller 
Email: jan@7wells.org 
 
Montgomeryshire 
Clare Boyes 
Bridge Cottage, Middletown, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 8DG  
Telephone: 01938 570418 
Email: clareboyesvc47@gmail.com       
 
  
 

South Wales 
 

 
Brecknockshire 
Mr Andrew King 
Heddfan, Pennorth, Brecon, Powys, LD3 7EX 
Telephone: 01874 658351 
Email: andy@breconbirds.wales 
 
Carmarthenshire 
Mr Dave Bannister 
Glanrhyd, Lllanllawddog Road, Brechfa, Carmarthenshire, SA32 7QP 
Telephone: 01267 202210 
Email: davebbannisterd@gmail.com 
 
Ceredigion 
Mr Paul Taylor 
Morawelon, Sarnau, Llandysul, Ceredigion, SA44 6QT 
Telephone: 07811 403713 
Email: paulandlesleytaylor@gmail.com  
 
Glamorgan 
Mr David Slade 
South East Wales Biodiversity Records Centre Ltd (SEWBReC), 15 Talbot Road, Talbot 
Green, Pontyclun, CF72 8AD 
Email: david.slade@sewbrec.org.uk 
Telephone: 01443 808896 
Submit your sightings at: www.SEWBReCORD.org.uk  or via the new 
LERC Wales App: www.lercwales.org.uk/app.php  
 
Monmouthshire 
Mr Kevin Hewitt 
67 Gordon Road, Blackwood, Caerphilly, NP12 1DS 
Email: kvn.hewitt@gmail.com 
Telephone: 07391 508729 
Submit your sightings at: www.SEWBReCORD.org.uk or via the new 
LERC Wales App: www.lercwales.org.uk/app.php  
 
Pembrokeshire 
Mr Paul Warren 
Email: paul.warren.moths@gmail.com  
 

http://www.sewbrecord.org.uk/
http://www.lercwales.org.uk/app.php
http://www.sewbrecord.org.uk/
http://www.lercwales.org.uk/app.php
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Radnorshire 
Miss Silvia Cojocaru 
Warwick House, High Street, Llandrindod Wells, LD1 6AG 
Email: silvia.cojocaru23@outloook.com 
 

 
Scotland 

 
 
Aberdeenshire 
Mr Glenn Roberts 
North East Scotland Biological Records Centre, Specialist Services Team, Aberdeenshire 
Council, Woodhill House, Westburn Road, Aberdeen, AB16 5GB 
Telephone: 01224 664164 
Email: aberdeenshirebutterflies@eastscotland-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Angus & Perthshire 
Mr Glyn Edwards 
2 Park Avenue, Tillicoultry, Clackmannanshire, FK13 6BW 
Telephone: 01259 752094 
Email: perthshirebutterflies@eastscotland-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Argyll and Bute (including Kintyre) 
Mr David Hill 
Email: dhill@butterfly-conservation.org  
 
Arran and Cumbraes 
Kate Sampson 
Email: ksampson@nts.org.uk 
 
Ayrshire 
Ms Anna Haendel 
Email: ayrshirebutterflyrecorder@gmail.com 
 
Borders 
Mr Iain Cowe  
6 Lammerview, Chirnside, Berwickshire, TD11 3UW 
Telephone: 01890 818314 
Email: bordersbutterflies@eastscotland-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Caithness 
Mr Phil Davey 
The Old Manse, Lybster, Caithness, KW3 6BS 
Email: caithnessbutterflies@gmail.com 
 
Dumfries and Galloway 
Mr Paul Kirkland 
Email: dumfriesbutterflyrecorder@gmail.com 
 
Dunbartonshire 
Vacant 
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East Inverness-shire 
Ms Hilary Swift 
90A High Street, Grantown-on-spey, Morayshire, PH26 3EL 
Email: vc96butterflies@gmail.com 
 
East Ross 
Tracy Munro 
Email: vc106butterflies@outlook.com 
 
East Sutherland 
Tony Mainwood 
Email: tony.mainwood@btinternet.com 
 
Fife & Clackmannanshire 
Dr Gillian Fyfe & Ms Elspeth Christie 
Brightwater House, Lucklawhill, Balmullo, St Andrews, Fife KY16 0BQ  
Email: fifebutterflies@outlook.com 
 
Highlands overall 
Butterfly General Contact 
Butterfly Records, 19 Culloden Court, Inverness, IV2 7DX 
Email: highlandsightings@yahoo.com 
 
Inverclyde & Renfrewshire 
Charlotte Martin, 
Email: charlotte.martin2791@gmail.com 
 
Islay, Jura & Colonsay 
Dr Malcolm Ogilvie 
Glencairn, Bruichladdich, Isle of Islay, PA49 7UN 
Telephone: 01496 850218 
Email: malcolm@ogilvie.org 
 
Lanarkshire (incl. Glasgow) 
Mr Thomas Stewart 
Email: Tamstewart2001@blueyonder.co.uk 
 
Lothians & Falkirk 
Mr Simon Metcalfe 
1F2, 3 Craighouse Park, Edinburgh, EH10 5LB 
Telephone: 07715 420867 
Email: lothianbutterflies@eastscotland-butterflies.org.uk 
 
Moray  
Ms Audrey Turner 
12 Grampian View, Aviemore, Inverness-shire, PH22 1TF 
Email: unicorn64@btinternet.com 
 
Mull, Coll & Tiree 
Mr Alan Skeates 
Dunellen, Craignure, Isle of Mull, Argyll, PA65 6AY 
Telephone: 01680 812597 
Email: alanskeates@btinternet.com 
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North Ebudes - Skye and the Small Isles 
Dr Keith Sadler 
Seascape, 2 Portnalong, Carbost, Isle of Skye, IV47 8SL 
Email: sadlerkeith2@gmail.com 
 
Orkney 
Helen Aiton 
Email: orkneylep@outlook.com 
 
Outer Hebrides / Western Isles 
Steve Duffield 
7 Carinish, Isle of North Uist, Western Isles, HS6 5HL 
Email: steveduffield70@gmail.com 
 
Shetland 
Paul Harvey 
c/o Shetland Biological Record Centre 
Shetland Amenity Trust, Garthspool, Lerwick, ZE1 ONY 
Email: pvhlufc1960@gmail.com  
 
Stirling 
Mr Anthony McCluskey 
Tel: 01786 459811 
Email: amccluskey@butterfly-conservation.org 
 
West Inverness-shire 
Dr Tom Prescott 
Mill House, Mill Road, Kingussie, Inverness-shire, PH21 1LF 
Email: tomprescott61@gmail.com 
 
West Ross 
Mr Barry Blake 
An Cro, 38 Lonemore, Gairloch, IV21 2DA 
Email: bfb01@hotmail.co.uk 
 
West Sutherland 
Susan Kirkup 
Email: northsutherlandwg@gmail.com 
 

 
 

Channel Islands 
Alderney 
Alderney Wildlife Trust 
Email: ecologist@alderneywildlife.org 
 
Guernsey, Sark & Herm 
Andy Smith 
Email: bristol170@hotmail.com  
 
Jersey 
Denise McGowan 
Natural Environment, Government of Jersey, Howard Davis Farm, Trinity, JE3 5JP 
Email: d.mcgowan@gov.je  
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Northern Ireland 
 

Mr Ian Rippey 
13 Enniscrone Park, Portadown, BT63 5DQ 
Telephone: 028 3833 3927 
Email: jimrippey@tiscali.co.uk 
 
  
 

Republic of Ireland 
 

Biological records for the Republic of Ireland are collated by the National Biodiversity Data 
Centre www.biodiversityireland.ie  
 
 
This list has been compiled by the Senior Survey’s Officer at Butterfly Conservation, 

(recording@butterfly-conservation.org). Please notify me of any changes to the above list by 

email or telephone (01929 406006).   

 

http://www.biodiversityireland.ie/
mailto:recording@butterfly-conservation.org

